NKH

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of the Request of IXC)
Communications Services, Inc. to Change)
Name to BroadWing Communications)
Case No. TO-2000-345
Tariff No. 200000488
Services, Inc.)

ORDER RECOGNIZING CHANGE OF NAME AND APPROVING TARIFF

IXC Communications Services, Inc. (IXC) filed a replacement tariff reflecting the change of the company's name from IXC Communications Services, Inc. to BroadWing Communications Services, Inc. on November 24, 1999. The proposed tariff effective date is December 24, 1999. IXC included with its filing a copy of its Amended Certificate of Authority for a Foreign Corporation issued by the Missouri Secretary of State's office on November 16, 1999.

The Staff of the Missouri Public Service Commission (Staff) filed a document entitled Staff Recommendation with an attached memorandum on December 15 stating that Staff had reviewed IXC's proposed replacement tariff. Staff noted that IXC provides interexchange telecommunications services under authority granted to IXC Long Distance (IXC-LD) in Case No. TA-95-387, and that IXC-LD's name was changed to IXC Communications Services, Inc. in Case No. TO-99-61.

Staff further noted that even though IXC stated in its cover letter that no other changes to the proposed replacement tariff other than the change of name, the tariff filing was incorrectly numbered, and contained an typographical error and deleted text regarding deposits because the IXC no longer requires deposits from its customers. Upon

the request of Staff, IXC submitted substitute tariff pages on December 10, 1999 renumbering the pages and correcting the typographical error. Staff stated that it had no objections to the proposed tariff, as amended, and recommended that the Commission issue an order allowing IXC to amend its certificate of service authority to provide interexchange telecommunications services and approving the replacement tariff pages, as amended, effective December 24, 1999.

Staff stated that it is aware of another filing that was filed in conjunction with this case. Case No. TO-2000-339, Tariff No. 20000047, filed on November 23, 1999 by Eclipse Telecommunications, Inc. is being addressed by the Commission separately. Staff stated that it has also recommended the Commission approve that proposed name change in Case No. TO-2000-330.

The Commission has reviewed IXC's and Staff's filings and finds that the name change should be recognized and the proposed replacement tariff should be approved.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

- 1. That the adopted name "BroadWing Communications Services, Inc." is acknowledged.
- 2. That tariff file No. 200000488, filed by BroadWing Communications Services, Inc., on November 24, 1999, is hereby approved for service to be rendered on or after December 24, 1999.

P.S.C. Mo. No. 1 Original Title Page Original Pages 1-68

3. That this order shall become effective on December 24, 1999.

4. That this case may be closed on December 25, 1999.

BY THE COMMISSION

Hole Hard Roberts

Dale Hardy Roberts

Secretary/Chief Regulatory Law Judge

(SEAL)

Shelly A. Register, Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to 4 CSR 240-2.120(1), (November 30, 1995) and Section 386.240, RSMo 1994.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 23rd day of December, 1999.